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gives in rent to Mr. ... ...

as tenant, of th ﬁ}hce, ?
mon begmnm;“ ay of...
H . / f g the v

aiien

/ / of the same sfreef, oiso, oll thot pertams fhereto, wnhout excephon or reverse;

Jzev V&M‘V

This pr;‘s,em lease is moreover made for the sum of . Y.L e Kl o L A/
4' 5 4 """,_" dollars, in currency of this Province, for ond
_ during the soid space of hme with the saud tenant, who promises to foithfully’and duly,pay or hcve dnsbursed

fo the said lessor, of his offi ce, or to his lega! representatives, by equplﬁ%ralmenf?of

dol!ars each, of which the first payment becomes due and payable on the doy of
cw;enf in advance, and thence consecutively from ’month to month unhl the explran
“Under no consideration hos the tenant: the fight to give up the prosenf lease.

"

of a certoin dwean Zuofed onz 537

L PR Y S b

l,beung satisfied therewith,

- Yo svitobly heat fhe premises Ief during the cold Seoson. To keep in good order the water-pipes
!hmughou! their entire length, the drains or sewers, woter-fops, smks,,wofer-closets, etc. The soid tenont shall

" 'moke no change in the said rented premises without the cohsent of 1ﬁe fessor. Yo satisfy oll the requirements
. exocted by the police and corporation outhomfes for which tenants in general ore responsible. Yo have ot
his own expense the ch;mneys swept, the yard kept clean, and any domage resulting from negligence

“in doing some to be at his own cost and peril. To permit the Tessor_duting the. . .. month
that shall precede the termination of this present lease the right to hove said rented premises vnsned by
such persons as may desire renting them, between nine o'clack-in the morning and five in the evening, as olso,
in this connection, ot in case of sale, to allow the jessor the right of posting o notice of same.

Yo furnish said rented premises according to law.

The said lessor sholl not be held to make any repairs whatever, not even repairs required by fow
unless such repairs be herein stipulated.

The said lessor shall not be responsible for any domage, trouble or nuisance that the neighbors moy
cause said tenant, nor for any domage resulting from the fall of snow or icicles upon any one whomsoever,
the said tenant bemg olone responsible for such domage. He sholl not keep on the premises rented either

. pigeons, dogs or fowl, or other animals whatevet, and under penalty of damages shall not saw or split
wood in soid dwelling. The yard is in common with the other tenants. The said tenont, besides, sholl pay
the water-tax, All repairs of improvements made in the said rented premises and made by the tenant shall
remain ofter the expiration of the term of his lease without any indemnity from the said lessor,

It is stipuloted that should the said tenont obandon the premises rented before the expiration of his
leose, the said lessor may then toke immediate possession and let them to his own profit by right of domages
ond indemnity, without prejudices to his claims and legol recourse agoinst the soid tenant for the rents due
ond coming due by virtue of this lease. During the term of this present lease, the tenant js to keep soid
premlses m such repair as devolues upon a tenont, and to return ot the expiration of the present leose in
go ion, and without the lessor being ¢ mpelled 19 give gny ngice to such eﬁecf
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' QUINTAL were received from Cst. HARTLAND of Windsor Detachwent. Same -are

’ . Further to F.B.I. request made on the above noted date,
please be advised of the followinge. . o :
20 ' Checks were made at the address vhere GALT reportedly
had resided, 2589 Notre-Dame East, Montreal, P.Q. This'address is for

the "HARKAY" Apartments., The janitor at Harkay Apts, one Roland RACICOT, '

was interviewed, With his permission, a perusal of the room ledger was
made., Although GALT!s name did not appear on any room sheet, on the re-
verse side of page number 3 {which stands for room #3) was found the - .
following: "Eric S. GALT, 507 Chestnut Street, Kansas City, Mo.". On the
front appeared the names Mr. MECKLIN, SEPT 4 to OCT & - moved, also MANIA
FEB 3’to MAR 3 - changed to Apt #k. The dates for MECKLIN are for 1967 -
and the dates for MANIA are for 1968,  When further questioned with re-
gards to the Register, leases and any other information, Mr. RACICOT in-

formed me that he had taken over the job only at March ist 1968. He.in-

formed me that the former janitor, Morris QUINTAL, was no longer in the
area, but that his present wherecabouts could be obtained from the Manager,
one Harry ROTHMAN, . .o oo '

30 Mr. Ho ROTHMAN, 11 Halthom Road, Hampstead, Quebec,
phone L88-8525, was telephonicaliy contacted at his office in Pont Viau,
P.Q., at 669-1721, Mr, ROTHMAN informed me that Morris QUINTAL could be
contacted ¢/o Hi Neighbour Floor Covering Inc., 557 {vandotte; East,
Windsor, Ontario. When questioned further, Mr. ROTHMAN sounded hesitant .
and unsure. He claimed he had no knowledge of any lease signed by GALT
or any further informatiocn. . , : i ' :

Lo As a result of our conversatioa with ROTHMAN, Sgte
CARREAU of our m0" Division, Windsor Detachment, was contacted by phone.
Itwas requested that QUINTAL be $nterviewed and any possible information
concerning GALT be obtained. s Lo ot

16 APR 68 I o

50 . - On the above date, newspaper clippings from nThe Cazette®
and "La Presse™ along with a composite picture of GALT and the ledger
sheet with GALT's name. and a US address were forwarded by Air Canada to
Windsor. . ) :

e “‘1. i, , " .‘- . o | : 12 APR 68. a

. 'Cn the above date, the i&esults of the interview with

as follows: the interview was held with QUINTAL at his residence at
approximately Nidnight of the 16-4-68, QUINTAL advises that GALT rented .
apartnent 18 for approximately one to cne and a half month from August to
Sentember 1967. QUINTAL believes a’ lease was signed and same should be
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176 ’
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in the possession of ROTHIMAN ) ‘

7o GALT's physical description as given by QUINTAL is as
> 13ck-hair—combed-backwards-on-an-angle-and-nob

-£olYoWs

receding. ~He has a light complexion, shallow face and gave the appearanceA
of being thin. le appeared to be 32 to 35 years of age. QUINTAL advised -
he would recogaize GALT if he ever saw hin again. L ol

8. : During his stay at the Harkay Apts, CALT was a quiet ran
who kept to himself. He only had two visitors that were noted by CUINTAL.
Both were female and were together. The only description of these subjects
that could be obtained is that they were elderly wonen between LO and A2
years of age and one had black hair and the other had reddish brovn.

. ¥ith respect to rail, only tw letters were received
during his stay. Cne was fron a US address but no information was avail-
able regarding this letter. The other was from Tip Top Tailors here in
Hontreal. From the information obtained from QUINTAL, GALT had ordered
a suit there and this was a notice to pick it upe. This information is
presently in the process of being verified. .

10. . GALT claimed to have been working at Expo '67. This
possibility was checked with nogative resulis. Mr. Re MADORE, Perscnnel
Monager for the C.C.W.E., was interviewed; a! check of his records was-made -
for the narme of GALT and also John WILLARD, Harvey LAWMEYER end Eric STERVO

resultant. Mr. J. TRAYNOR of Expo Security was also intervicwed and the °
aforementioned nemes were again verificd with the passes issucd to Expo
employees both full and part-time. Checked were the press passes (both
permanent and temporary), the permenent work passes and the temporary worx '

possibility that GALT was enployed by a private concessionaire; however,
these types used a blanket pass for their employces and without the name
of the concession or concessionaire, it is impossible to trace, :

11, " The possibility that GALT was driving a car in this area

was also covered. QUINTAL claimed GALT asked if there were any parxing -

spaces at the apartment. VWhen QUINTAL told him there were, however, that

they were $20,00 a month, he declined.  GALT asked if there were any other -

plates for rent and he was referred to a local Shell and/or Esso Service

| Station. QUINTAL never saw the vehicle if there was one, therefore could
add nothing further in this respect. Checks were made at Charlebols

Shell, 2515 Notre-Dame East and at Michel Catala Texaco at 2508 Notre=-

and due to the -huge number of cars that were handled during this period,

no one could recall either the subject or any particular auto with Us

* plates. Enquiries a}ong this line are being continued... .

12, " . With respect to GALT's name end a US address appeafing .
on the reverse side of Ledger sheet #3, QUINTAL could &dd nothing further.

.ge did not know why they appeared there but is reasonably sure that this

w NETOAR o o Al Sl -
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which are known aliases. As previously rentioned, these were non- -

Dame Fast with negative results. In either place, no receipts were given ..

~’.

passes. Again, this met with negative results. This does not exclude the 1.

» o
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13. When GALT left Harkay Apts, he said he had to retum to
the US to look after some sick relative. He left around the 2 SEPT 67 and:
in so doing, forfeited the deposit he had placed on the apartment. This
amounted to approximately $90.00. : . '

1L, There is a possibility that the two women mentioned in
paragraph 7 of this report would be Mrs. Rita STEEN, 5666 Franklin, Los . .
Angeles, California and Mary DENINNO, 5533 Hollywood, Los Angeles, Cali- -
fornia. According to QUINTAL, these women and GALT had a party in his
room. The next morning, one left and the other stayed on with GALT for a
few dayse. . | ' . PV - ' = -
15, B _ Record checks were made with both the Q.P.P. and M.C.P.;
however, same met with negative results. A check of the surrounding area
was made on the 13 APR 67 however with no results. v .
16. A photo of GALT is being forwarded by the F.B.I. to our !
Windsor Detachrent for QUINTAL's jdentification. Also, it is requested.
that QUINTAL supply us with the names of any persons who resided in apart- .

ments #17 and #19 while GALT resided at the Harkay Apte.

17. ’ Investigations in this matter are still being conducted
at Tip Top Tailors, with the Mznager of Harkay Apts and with QUINTAL.
Vérigug parking facilities in the area of the apartment are also being
checked. : L o )

A1l leads will therefore be looked into as soon as

18, -
possible with a further report to_be,submitted. A copy of this report
is sent to Windsor Dets - ' | o T

S.U.I. .

.
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Herorandua to lixr. J. 3. Adans

Re: NHarold Veisberg v. U. S.
Department of Justice
(U.§.D.C., D.C,) |
Civil Mction MNo. 75-1996

DETAILS:

tn 5/18/76, the Court indicated that hy 6/2/76
we should file an affidavit stating why we have not yet
processed plaintiff's 12/23/75 request foxr 28 categories
of information concerning ocur investigation of the artin
Luther Xing, Jr. assassination and also advising when we
expect to process it, Attached affidavit of Special Agent
Lonald L. Smith, POIPA Section, Pecords l‘anagerment Division,
furnishos this information, and is to be utilized by AUSA
Lugan in £iling a motion to dismiss or, in the alternative, ,
grant a stay in the proceedings to allow the FRI tire to

‘process plaintiff's request.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE . t'.. " 7
' (E};MDD C.’ D C ) S :
CIVIL ACTION ¥O. 75-—1’996

: g(?Ri’f‘SE- | L ST T _'

To rece end approval of attacbed af’ aﬁiﬁ.i a

‘ Gn 5/18/76 the C@urt 1ndicate& that by 6/2/76

"we sheuld file any affidavitc satt;nq forth our conplianca :

with. plaintxff‘s 4/15/75 FOIA reguest. Attached affi&aylt '

”;sets farth our #ethod of ccmpliance with the requ@st

e L . . -t oy
C e - .

That’ apgroval he given f@r immeulate hara«ealiverv

Cof the origifal and appropriate nimber:of ¢oples of ‘attachsd

Caffidavit to AUSR John. Dugan, Bistrict oﬁ Celumbza, far

'f-_filing with the cmxrt. T e

FENE

1 - My Cochran U PRI R S SR
Attn:  ME. Kilty '.I?A:f‘,“fk”_ R

.-— Mr, Callagher I ST
v/ Attn: HME. hoff-:*';-;,"‘r R R

, ~ Mr. Decker N S AT
- " htbnr HMr. Wiseaan D D ‘ S,
.1 = ¥y, Moore, oS e
... Attn: Hr. Gunn R
l - M. !jﬂi_ﬂ.tz . o '::l'.sl-»" : _': e A
‘X . Hr. Blmke A : R TR N M

'Bmﬁ.lsy A ST T TR v CONTINUED = OVER .
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emorandum to Hr, J. 3. 2dans
Re:; Harxold Veisberg v. U. S.
epartnent of Justice
(U‘ps IDCCC s D!c-)
Civil Action MNo. 75-1296

DETAILS:

¢n 5/18/76, the Court indicated that by 6/2/76
we should fila an affidavit setting forth our methed of
conpliance with plaintiff's 4/15/75 request for saven
categories of material pertaining to our investigation of
tha artin Iuther Ring, Jr. assassination. Attached
affidavit of Special Agent Thomas L. Wiseran of the FOIPA
section, Records Management Divislon, sets forth oux
corplete compliance with plaintiff's 4/15/75 request, and
is to be used in support of a motion to be filed by AUSA
Dugan for disnissal or, in the alternativa, sumsary
judcment as to plaintiff’s 4/15/75 request.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




Mr. J. B. Adans ' 5/13/76

£

Yegal Counsel

HAROLD WEISBERG v.

U, S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICR
(U.5.D.C., D. C.)

CIVIL ACTIOH MO. 75-1996

PURPOSE: To advise of recelpt of attached
lotter from Time Incorporated.

SYNOPSIS: Attached letter from Richaxd M.
Scamon, Dircector of Bditorial
Sorvices, Tire Incorporated, was received on 5/11/76,
and states that ©ime Incorporated has no ohjection to
allowing plaintiff to review 107 photographs pertaining
+o the Eing assassination which had heen furnished the
FBI by Life Magazine and which were located in our Memphis
office, but that {f plaintiff desired copies of them he
should contact !fir. Seamon. Plaintiff was allowed to view
these photographs at FBIHQ on 5/5/76 and advised that i€ he
desired any copies he should direct his raequaest to Time
Incorporated.

RECOMMINDATICH ¢ Hona. For information.
DETATLS | Plaintiff, who instituted captioned

litigation in connection with his
FOIA rxequesat for certain categorics of records concerning
the Martin Luther 3ing, Jr., assassination, was furnished
all none exempted recoxds located at FBINQ within the scope
of his requast., He indicated that the PRI would possess
other records which would be responsive to his request, and
in order to insure that we had corpletely corplied with hig
request, we voluntarily searched the Memphis office for any
additional material which would be responsive to the request,

Enclosura .

1 - Mr. Decker

. Attn: Mr, Wiseman
(1 =~ Mr. Gallaghex

-~ \Xttn: Mr, Hlelterhoff
1l - Mr. Mooxe
Attn: ¥Mr. Cunmn

1 b M!‘. mtz

1 - IPAL (Blake)

PTBixrme
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Memorandun to Mr. J. B. Adavs
Re: 'Harold Welsberg v. U. 8. Department of Justice
(U.S."D.C., D. Co): Civil Aﬁtion MNO. 715-~1996

107 photographs which had heen taken by a photographer

for Life Magazine and which were furnished by Life to

the FBI were located in the Memphls office, and we contacted
Tirme Incorporated to ascertain if they would have any
objection to our allowing plaintiff to view these photographs,
some of which had been published in Life Magazine in 1963.
Hr. Scamon advised that they would have no objection to
plaintiff viewing these photographs, but that if plaintiff
‘desired coples of them he should contact Mr. Searon, and

not -attempt to obtain copies from the FBI. Attached letter,
which requires no acknowledgment, is a written confirmation
of the 5/4/76 telephone conversation hetween Mr. Harry
Johnston, Legal Department, Time Incorporated, New York,
New York and SA Parle Thomas Blake of the Yegal Counsel
Divislon, in which Mr. Johnston advised that he would
interpose no objection to plaintiff being allowed to view
these photographs but that they were protected by statutory
and common law copyright. I!r. Johnston stated that even

if the FBI was ordered by the court to xelease copies of
these photographs to plaintiff, plaintiff would be prohibited
£rom publishing then by the copyright protection. Ilo stated
that a letter confirming this would be sent to the Director
over }Mr. Searon's signature. Plaintiff was allowed to view
these photographs at FBIHQ on 5/5/76 and advised that 1%

he desired any copies he should direct his requast to Time
Incorporated.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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. TIME & Lire BUILOING
ROCKEFELLER CENYER
. NEW YORK 10020

INCORPORATED JUOSON 6.1212

EDITORIAL, SERVICES

May 6, 1976

The Hon. Clarence M. Kelley, Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20535

Dear Mr. Kelley:

I am writing to you in connection with my recent telephone conversation
with Mr. Thomas Blake. Mr. Blake informed me that 2 Mr. Weissberg has
xequested, pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, access to certain
photographs taken by Mr. Joseph Louw in Memphis, Tennessee, in April of
1968,

These 107 photographs pertain to events and circumstances surrounding
the death of Martin Luther King and were lent by Time Incorporated to
the Federal Bureau of Investigation in connection with its investigation

of that matter. Several of the photographs were published in LIFE maga-
zine in 1968, '

Time Incorporated has no objection at all to allowing Mr, Weissberg to
examine these photographs. However, as copyright proprietor and agent
for Mr. Louw, we must insist that no copies of these photographs be made
or turned over to the applicant. The photographs are protected by statu-

tory and common law copyright and any unauthorized copying of them would
infringe these rights.

Yours very truly,

-3 W,

‘ ]
% Jeaioe
- abad e

Director

ST INCEIRRE:
)
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¥r. J. B. Adans

Legal Counsel .

BAROLD ¥WEISBERG v. UNITED
STATES DEPARTIENT OF JUSTICE
! (U-E.D.Q.' Doct)
. CIVIL 2CTICH NO. 75-1996

FURPGSE:

: #his ig to advise of results of 5/5/76 meeting
between plaintiff, his attorney, and Special 2gents
Thoxas L. Wiseman, FOIPA Section, Rocorda lanagement
bivisien, and Philip C. l‘cgen, lagal Counsel Division.

‘SYNCPSISY

At 5/5/76 meeting between plaintiff and FBI
_ rapresentatives, he reviewed material located by our
Merphis Division which ia considered to be within the
scope of plaintiff's FOIA request of 4/15/75. Certain
available items were selected by plaintiff, these heing
photographs; ha was advisad a number of photegraphs were .
- not availsble to him as they were exerpt from disclosure
pursuant to Title §, United States Code, Section 552

(b) (7) (€} ana (b) (7) (D).

Ha was allowed to review a set

of, photographs owned dby Tire, Inc.

There were 107

prhotographs involved.
of these photcgraphs.
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lerorandun to Jr. J. B. Adarms

Fe: HARPQLD WHISBERG v. UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
{U.8.D.C., D.C,.)
CIVIL 2CTICN NO. 75-1996

of thesc photographs to hinm and he should deal dircctly
with that organization concerning seme. Plaintiff's
attorney furnished a check in the arcunt of $87 in payment
for material furnished on 5/5/76 and for saarch coats by
our Iemphiz Division. At conclusion of meating plaintif?
repsated his bellef that the PBY possessged additional
material not furnished him vhich would be rasponsive to
his request., - '

RECOMMENDATICH

That FOIPA Saction, Records }anagerent Divisioen,
proxptly praepare letter to plaintiff furnishing receipt
" for chack recelved and confirming results of meeting held
5/5/76. %his should be accoxplishad prior to Wednesday,
3/12/76, as court status call is scheduled for that datg.
" AUSA John Tugan, District of Columbia, should be in receipt
of a copy of this ccrmunication prior to next court status

.

DETAILS:

on $/5/76 plaintiff Harold Yeilsberg, his attorney,
James Lesar, .and a third individual identified as Iir. Paul
Wurtzel, a friend of plaintiff who was driving for him on
that date, appearxed at PBRIIQ to review nmaterial furnished
by our Memphis Division concerning the investigation of the
Martin Luther Xing, Jr. assassination pursuant to plaintiff’s
FOIX request of 4/15/75 which requested, in the main, photo-
graphs or skatches taken by the FBI or in our possassion
concerning that rurder as well ag certain sclentific tests
perforned by ocur ¥BI Lzhorateory. On 3/23/76 (see ny merorandun
to Mr. 2damsg dated 3/25/76), a conference was held between

.‘2‘-

¥
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Memorandun to Mrx. J, B. Adams

Re: BAROLD WEISBERG v. UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE b
{(V.S8.D.C., D.C.)
CYVXIL 2CTICH NO. 75-1996

plaintiff, his attorney, and FBI perscnnel to review docu-
nents deemed releasable pursuant to the FOIA. Plaintiff
indicated the FBI possessed additional material, and we
subsequently requested the Memphis Division to forward
material falling within ‘the scope of plaintiff's request

for review. By airtel dated 4/9/76, lemphis fuxnished
material found in theixr files concerning the above inves-
tigation. This consists of several categories of photographs
as will be outlined hereinafter: ‘

1. Forty-~seven crime scene photographs -taken by
the Memphis Pollice Department on 4/5/68 at and in the vicinity
of the lorraine lMotel, Mermphis, Tennessee. This material was
considered exempt from disclosure inasmuch as they were xeceived
from a confidential source pursuant to Title 5, United States
Code, Section 552 (b){(7) (D). Current contact with lMemphis
Police Department disclosed that agency does not wish these
photographs to be disclosed.

2. A set of 14 photographs of suspects in the Xing
assassination investigation. Of these photographs Mr, tlelsberg
selected five that he desired copies of and this will be sub-
sequently handled by FOIPA Section.

3. A set of aerial view negatives of the Lorxraine
Motel and vicinity taken in April of 1968 by United States
Corps of Ingineers personnel. Welsberg did not care to
receive copieg of any of the. negatives reviewed,

4. A set of 107 photographs of the crime scene taken
at and in the vicinity of the lorrain Motel by Joseph Louw and =
‘furnished to the FRI by lLife Magazine. Mr, Weisberg was allowed
to review these photographs and he selected 15 that he wished -
coples of. Mr. Weisberg was advised thase photographs were N
considered to be the property of Time, Inc., New York, and S
we had recently determined that organization retained control
of these photographs and did not grant this Bureau authority

-3 -
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Menorandum to lir. J. B. Adams

‘Res ' HAROLD VEISBERG v, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSZICE
(u.s.D.C., D.C.) : ‘ ‘
CIVIL ACTION XO, 75-1996 .

o~

3

to release desired coples. Mr. Weiskerg volunteered that

_ he was aware 7 , Inc,, possessed nore photographs than
he viewed as ha had previously (at an unstated time) viewed
sare through the coutesy of Mr. Ralph Pollard of Life
Magazine. Ile was merely advised that the 107 photographs
wexe the only "Life”™ photographs in the FBI's possession.

‘ : Mr. VWelsberg was advised the searching costs for
locating the photographs was' $63. James Lesar, plaintiff's
attorney, gave a check made out to the FBI in the amount of
$87 to cover the costs of this search and in addition, to
coyer the cost of additional material previously selected
by Mr. Weisberg and presented to him on 5/5/76. These itens
are identified as three color photographs of 064, which is
the ‘death bullet in the assassination of Dx. Martin Luthex
King, Jr., at $3 each, and $15 for three negatives of the
color photographs of Q64 made to the specification of Harold

. Mr. Welsberg strongly suggested that the scope of
his request had not been complied with and that the material
furnished hin on 5/5/76 did not represent all material within
his request contained in the xecords of the FBI. ¥For example,
he 'said he had a “"recelpt® indicating the transmission of
documents from the Memphis Field Office to the Washington
Field Office subsequent to the date that James Earl Ray plead
guilty in the assassination of Dr. Martin Tuther King, Jx..,
and Mr. Weisberg further stated he had no information to
indicate these documents had been returned to the Memphis
Field Office. 7Therefore, it is the contention of plaintiff
that -the Washington Field 0ffice would necessarily have
docureents within the scope of his request which have not been
identified and located through the search conducted at this
point in his FOIA request. It should be noted that during
previous meeting of 3/23/76, plaintiff made identical claims
during which time he was advised that we would vexy much
"apprecliate receiving the information .in his possession which
would help us locate other material responsive to his request.
He had offered to furnish this information orally, but refused

“'. 4' -
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Memorandum to Mr. J, B. Adams |
Re: HAROLD WEISBERG v. UNITED

STATES DEPARTNENT OF JUSTICE
(U‘S.D.c" Dtco)

CIVIL ACTION 0. 75-1996

to give a written statement containing so-called *leads” to
the location of the material desired. Turing our 5/5/76
meeting, described above, he was reminded we would appreciate
receiving a written statement which would assist us in locating
material that Mr, Heisberg clains we possess and that we hava
been unable to locate to date. Mr. Weisberg stated he felt it

wasg .the burden of the PBI to locate the material and not his
xresponsibility.
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Mx, J., B. Adams ! 4/21/76
Legal Counsel

HAROLD WEISBERG v. -
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

(U.5.D.C., D, C,) -

CIVIL ACTION MO, 75-1996

PURPOSE =

e p——————

To recommend that attached affidavit be approved.

SYNOPSIS:

Attached affidavit of SA Thomas L. Wiseman,
FOIPA Section, Records Management Division, explains
our nethod of cempliance with plaintiff's FOIA request for
Murkin material, and is to be utilized in support of
defendant's opposition to plaintiff's motion to compel
answers to interrogatories, which must bhe f£iled on 4/21/76.

RFECOIMIIENDATION:

That the original and seven coples of attached
affidavit be approved for immediate hand-delivery to AUSA
for the District of Columbia John Dugan, who is handling
the litigation of this mattexr, and that one copy also be
furnished to Departmental Attorney Richard Greenspan,

Enclosure

1l = Mr. Cochran

., Attn: Mr, Rilty

{1, = ¥r. Gallagher

7 VAttn: Mr. Helterhoff

1l ~ Mr, McDermott
Attn: Mr., ¥Wiseman

1l - FOIA Litigation Unit
{Blake)

PTiilé.‘i’rf‘a (CONTIINTURD ~ QVER),
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Memorandum to Mr, J. B. Adams
Re: Jarold Weisberg v. U. S. Department of Justice
(Uu‘SoDcc‘p D, CC)' Civll Aotion No. 75-1996

DETAILS ¢

By pemorandum from legal Counsel to Mr. Adams
dated 3/10/76, we furnished answers to plaintiff’s Pirst
Set of Interrogatories, as well as objections to answering
portions of these interrcgatories: Plaintiff subsequently’
filed a motion to corpel answers to the interrogatories,
supported by a lengthy affidavit in which he attacks our
method of compliance with his FOIA request and our answers
to his interrogatories. Attached affidavit, the prepaxation
of which hag been coordianted between SA Wiseman, SA Parle
Thomas Blake of Legal Counsel Division and AUSA Dugan, will
be utilized in support of defendant's opposition to plaintiff's
notion to compel, and must be filed by 4/21/76.

‘2~
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT L T
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Ed

HAROLD WEISBERG, . : . ,wﬁ
‘Plaintiff
Civil Action No.
V. 75=1996

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE,

= ) Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS L. WISEMAN

I, Thomas L. Wiseman, being duly sworn, depose and
sa§ as follows: *

X I am a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI), assigned in a supervisory capacity to
the Freedom of Information - PrivacyfActs-(FOIPA) Section at
FBI Headquarters (FBIHQ), Washington, D. C.

II Due to the nature of my official duties, X am
familiar with the procedures we follow in processing Freedom
of Information Act (FOIA} requests received at FBIHQ, and our
full compliance with élaintiff's April 15, 1975, FOIA request.
I am familiar with Plaintiff's First Set of Interrogatories,
which deal with our response to his April 15, 1975, request,
having answered same. I have read and am also familiar with
the contents of plaintiff's affidavit dated Maxrch 23, 1976,
ﬁhich also concerns our methods of complying with his Aprxil 15,
1975, request and our answers to the intexxogatories.

IXII The purpose of this affidavit, which is sub-
mitted with the affidavit of Special Agent John W. Kilty, is
to set forth the pgrtinent facts concerning the allegations
made in plaintiff's affidavit and to correct the erroneous
statements he has made therein. In the interest of brevity,

I am attempéing to limit my responses to only those Ef plain=

tiff's allegations which bear any relevance to this litigation.

77 A
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If, in the opinion of the Court, other allegations made by , T e
plaintiff arc rclevant to the issues presented here, avsupple?rl

mental affidavit will be submitted which will furnish the Court

the correct information concerning these allegations. Further,

ny affidavit treats only our method of compliance with plaintiff's

FOIA requests. The allegations plaintiff has made regérding the

general area of our Laboratory procedures,'which‘1<honqstly do

not believe are the proper subject of this 1itig$t;on, are dealt

"with in the affidavit of Special Agent Kilty, since they are

within his area of expertise.

IV  The subparagraphs listed below are numbered to
correspond to the paragraphs in plaintiff's Maxch 23, 1976,
affidavit:

1-22 These allegations aré irrelevant to this
litigation, and the;efore no factual correction of them is deemed
necessary. r

23 The proper use of interrogatories and the
propexr subject matter of FOIA litigation are for the Court to
deternine, and it is therefore not deemed necessary to specu=-
late on these mattexrs in an affidavit.

24 The subject matter of this allegation is
not wi@hin my personal knowledge.

25 Plaintiff's unsubstantiated characterization
of Defendant's Answer to Plaintiff's First Set of Interrogatories
is incorrect. Regarding plaintiff's claim in the last sentence of
this allegation that he has "personal knowledge of documents which
(he has) requested from the Department of Justice but which have
not been yet given (him)," he has made this same claim in another
FOIA suit with which I am familiar that he has filed against the
Government. He has made this same claim in letters with which I
am familiar that he has written to the Department of Justice and
the FBI. He has made this same claim in meetings which I have

attended or have knowledge of, that have been arranged by the

FBI in an attempt to identify and comply with his various FOIA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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requests. He has never, to my knowledge, offered factual.support

for these claims. On March 23, 1976, the day plaintifz executed
his affidavit, representatives of the FBI, whose sexvices were
despeiately needed elsewhere in connection with theirybfficial
duties, spent an entire afternoon with plaintiff and his attorney,
furnishing plaintiff additional material he had requested, and
attempting to explain it to plaintiff. At this meeting, which was
the latest of those arranged between representatives of the FBI

and plaintiff and/or his attorney, in which we have gone far

beyond what is required by the FOIA in order to resolve plaintiff's
various questions and requests, he once again claimed to possess -
"proof" that he had not been furnished all matexial he had requested.
He was told, as he has been told in the past, that we would welcome
any documentary assistance from him which would enablq\us to morxe
completely comply with his request. As in past meetings, this
offer was made several times during the March 23, 1976, meeting,
but each time plaintiff would move to another subject, or make

some further claim which had no basis in fact. Again, as in past
meetings, plaintiff made his offer to immediately furnish his
"proof" orally. Again, as in the past, we explained to him that

we are receiving FOIA requests at a rate in excess of 55 per day,

~and it is impossible, becauserof the treﬁendogs administrative

problems involved, to respond to oral requests. We again invited

" him to furnish any written material which would assist our per-

sonnel who conduct the searches of our records, in locating any
additional recoxds he feels we poséess which would be responsive
to his r;quest. We have never received any sort of written
assistance containing this "information" plaintiff claims would
direét us to other records. '

26 Plaintiff is correct in his allegation that
the answers to the interrogatories do not describe the searxch

which was made for the documents he requested nor state who made

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



that search. This is so because the interrogatories do not
request this information. In response to plaintiff's alle-
gation that the answers do not state they are based upon all
information available from all FBI files pertaining to the
assassination of Dr. King, X reiterate that the interxroga-
tories did not request this information, which in any event
would seem to be self-evident. However, for the information

of the Court, the answers are of course based upon all
information available in the files we reviewed. We conducted

a complete and thorough search of all central records located
at FBIHQ concerning the King assassination. We conducted the
same search in response to plaintiff's request and interroga-
tories that we utilize in our own day-to-day retrieval of
necessary information in connection with our normal duties,
which, because of our uniform reporting rules and filing pro-
cedures, enable us to be certain that we maintain, in one
centralized location, all pertinent information in possession
of the FBI deemed worthy of retention which has been acquired
in the course of fulfilling our investigative responsibilities.
In view of this, f believe it would be extremely unreasonable
to assume the FOIA requires the FBI, in oxder to respond to
each of the 13,875 requests we received in 1975, each of which
is at least as equally legitimate as plaintiff's, must conduct

a search of the files of each of our 59 Fiéid Offices. If this
wexre to be required, I believe, based upon my knowledge and
experience, that the FBI might as well be closed down, because
our remaining resources would be completely inadequate to perform
the official duties Congress has imposed upon us. However, with
respect to plaintiff's FOIA request, we have once again gone
beyond what we feel is required by .the FOIA and have instituted
a search of the files of our Memphis Field Office in orxrder to
ensure that we have furnished all releasable material in our
possession which is in any manner within the scope of his request.
The Memphis Office is the only logical remaining repository of

information which would be responsive to plaintiff's request,

-4 -
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inasmuch as it was in Memphis that Dr. Kinglwég*killed, and our

‘Memphis Field Office had primary responsibiliéy for the inves-:

tigation. As plaintiff and his attorney wexe advised in Couxt
over three weeks ago, any releasable material located in this
search which is within the scope of plaintiff's request will be-
furnished him in the very near future. The final sentgnée ofl
Paragraph 26 of plaintiff's affidavit alleges that I do not

state that my answers to plaintiff's interrogatories "are based

on information contained in files belonging to or in the custody

or possession of the Department of Justice's Criminal, Civil,

and Civil Rights Divisions." Plaintiff is entirely correct in
this allegation, inasmuch as I, as a Special Agent of the FBI,
supervising a search of FBI files, cannot swear to what infor-
mation is contained in files other than the FBI's. As I stated
ab0ye; and as I stated in the answex to Interxrrxogatory No. 25,
the files searched were FBIHQ files..

27 The first senteﬁce of Paragraph 27, con-
taining plaintiff's recollection of plaintiff's attorney's
recollection of what I allegedly told plaintiff's attorney,
is incorrect. Special Agent Kilty, who is assigned to the
FBI Laboratory, pexsonally conducted the review necessary to
respond to certain categories-of plaintiff's request, primarily
those dealing with Laboratory matters. I, in my supexvisory
capacity in the FOIPA Section of FBIHQ, am responsible fox the
overall supervision of the processing of plaintiff's request,-
and therefore am the only xepresentative of the FBI who is
legally competent to answer plaintiff's intexrogatories. The
last sentence of Paragraph 27, to which the Court's attention
is respectfully drawn for a further understanding of the problems
we have encounterxred in this case, and as another example of the
type of statement plaintiff swears to, requires no factual
response beyond denial.

28 Although plaintiff is in error as to the
number of interrogatories which were no£ responded to, and

he errs further in alleging that Deputy Attorney General
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ATyler's Decembexr 1, 1975, letter "redefined" plaintiff's request
and required a new information request, he properly states our
position that the‘interrogatories are directed at information
outside the scope of his FOIA request, and also properly states
the fact that he did not give written assurance that he would
pay the fees for the special search necessary to locate the
additional records.

29 On December 3, 1975, before we were notified
by the Department of Justice that plaintiff had instituted this
litigation, we furnished plaintiff's attorney, pursuant to plain-
tiff's FOIA request, 18 photographs and 73 pages of records, much
of which was FBI Laboratory material setting forth the results of
vexy complicated examinations which would reguire even an expert
a great deal of time to review, digest, and comprehend. Yet,
plaintiff admits in this allegation éhat as soon-as he received
this material he wrote Attorxrney General Levi and informed him
that the FBI had not complied with his request. The attention
of the Court is respectfully drawn to his December 4, 1975, letter
(attached as Exhibit K to plaintiff's affidavit), in which plain-
tiff claims thatﬂthe United States Department of Justice, the
FBI, numerxous and unnamed "Tennessee authorities" (presumably law
enforcement and prosecutive officials connected with the James
Earl Ray case) and even by implication, the Columbia Broad-
casting System, have engaged in a conspiraéy to keep James Earl
Ray "in jail for the rest of his life when the FBI had and
suppressed proof that he did not kill Dr. King." I cannot
comprehend how any reasonable construction or interpretation of
the FOIA could possibly result in a helief that a claim of this
sort is the proper subject of litigation involving the FOIA. ‘

30 This §11egation is correct, and no further
response is deemed necessary other than again respectfully drawing
the Court's .attention to the entirety of plaintiff's December 7,
1975, letter, a copy of which is attached to his affidavit as
Exhibit L.
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31 The first sentence of plaintiff's Paragréph
31 is incorrect.’_Deputy Attorney General Tyler did not "rewrite"
plaintiff's request so as to "suppress the vital information"
plaintiff allegedlfwseeks. Deputy Attorney General Tylex's
December 1, 1975, letter states "... I have decided to ...
grant access to every existing written document, phoébgraph and
sketch which I considexr to be within the scope of Mr. Weisbexg's
request." The body of the letter goes on to describe the complete
release being made of all records located falling within the
various categories of plaintiff's FOXA request. The latter
portion of the letter could not be moxe cleaxr. Mr. Tylexr states
that he has not included the results of ballistic tests performed
on rifles other than the one owned by Mr. Ray. The letter then
states, as directly as possible:
"If Mr. Weisberg wishes access to them, he
should make a specific written request to Director Kelley,
Attention: Special Agent Thomas Wiseman, agreeing to pay
both the costs of reproduction and the special search fees
which will pe necessaxy to locaée and identify the same as
provided by 28 C.F.R. 16.9(b) (6). In addition, in an
effort to save your client considerable expense, I have
consgrued Item No. 6 so as not to encompass the severxal
hundred photographs in Bureau files og Dr. King's clothes,
the inside of the room rented by Mr. Ray, or various items
of furniture and personal property. If Mr. Weisberg, does,
in fact, wish copies of these photographs, he should make
a further request for them and agree to pay the reproduc=-
tion and special seaxrch costs which will-be involved."
Plaintiff and his attorney did write letters to defendant in
December of 1975, complaining that-plaintiff had not been
furnished all records he felt the FBI should possess which would
be within the scope of his request. However, none of these
lettexrs complied with Mr. Tyler's clear and simple dirxections
that plaintiff provide written assurance he would pay the fees

for the necessary scarches. It is plaintiff, not the Department

-7 -
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of Justice or the FBI, who has been on notice since receipt of
Mr. Tyler's letter of December 1, 1975, ‘and yet he did not
provide this assurance until nearly three months latexr, when
by plaintiff's attorney's letter of February 23, 1976, these
assurances wexe finally furnished.

32 Plaintiff is corrxect in his belief that
several facts must be considered in oxder to judge whether the
FBI and plaintiff have acted properly regarding plaintiff's FOIA
requests. Plaintiff's allegation that Mr. Tyler's insistence on
written assurance that the special search fees: would be paid was
"merely a pretext to deny and delay" his access to records is
without merit. There was no "pretext to deny:" Mr. Tyler's
December 1, 1975, letter could not have more clearly stated the
fact that he would be given these records if he would agree in

. writing to pay for the search necessary to locate them. There
was no "pretext to delay:" The shee; volume of thousands upon
thousands of requests we have received has been more than suf-
ficient to cause numerous delays in our responses to these
requests; we have no reason to invent "pretexts" to cause us
additional problems, by "delaying" access to recordé which are
in fact subsequently furnished.

33 This paragraph is irrelevant to this litiga-
tion. Again, we have enough administrative problems in complying
with the FOIA, and cannot afforxrd to conduct special searxches aé
everyone's request, only to find after we have Fonducted these
searches that, if a requester is not satisfied with the results
thexeof, he refuses to pay for the time it took to conduct this
search. This would even further delay our responses to the
thousands of legitimate requests we receive.

34 Plaintiff corxrrectly alleges that all initial
special search fees were waived, but I do not believe our priox
accomodation’ to plaintiff has any relevance to the issue plaintiff
is raising here. Mr. Tyler's Decemberx i, 1975, letter sets forth

his discretionary decision to waive the special search feces for
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the material furnished, and to require assurance that the repro-
duction and special search costs for any additional material
plaintiff indicates he desires will be paid. Plaintiff admits
that he promptly prepaid the 25 pexcent of estimated special
search fees required by him by the Department of Justiqe Civii
Rights Division, while at the same time arguing that it was

burdensome for him to furnish the written assurance of payment

which Mr. Tyler asked of him, when a prepayment was not even

required. He promptly paid $80 to the Civil Rights Division,
yet delayed for nearly three months furnishing us the written
assurances requested, énd then alleges that it is we who acted
improperly.

35 All parties agree that plaintiff's attorney
advised the Department of Justice gnd the FBI in his December 29,
1975, letter, as well as other letters, that plaintiff "wanted
all the documents which Mr. Tylerx haa 'eliminated' from (his)
original request." But in none of these letters did plaintiff
or his attorney agree to pay for the search necessary to locate
the documents, which was clearly requested in Mr. Tyler's letter
of December 1, 1975. The attention of the Court is respectfully
drawn to the second sentence of plaintiff's Paragraph 35 in which

he states, "in the months that followed, Mr. Wiseman did not

phone or write my attorney and remind him that he could not

process my renewed request until he had received a written
assurance of my willingness to pay the search fees and copying
costs." Mr. Tyler's December 1, 1975, letter,'states this; also,
with the voluminous amount of requests which I am required to
supervise the processing of, I know of no provision in the FOIA

which additionally requires me to remind plaintiff's attorney

" of the contents of a letter which was sent from Mr. Tyler to

plaintiff's attorney, nor of any provisions which require me to
ensure that mneither plaintiff nor his attorney are guilty of
forgetfulness or negligence. By the gbéve-quotcd sentence,
plaintiff admits that he was put on notice that written assurance

was required; any further argument he makes on this point is

~ - 9 .
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irrelevant. Subsection (c) of 28 C.F.R. 16.9, from wh;ch plainhl T P
tiff cites, states in part: "... the requester shall be notified

\

of the amount of the anticipated fee or such portion thereof as

can be readily estimated. In such cases, a request will not be

deemed to have been received until the requester is notified of

sthe anticipated cost and agrees to bear it." (Emphasis supplied.)

We advised him in our letter of March 9, 1976, that we were
"unable to furnish an estimate of the special search fees which
tﬁust be incurred," and neither plaintiff nor his attorney objected
to this in any conversations with.represgntatives of the defendant
that I am aware of, and the fees were finally paid without protest
at the March 23, 1976, meeting. Subsection (e) of 28 C.F.R. 16.9,
from which plaintiff also cites, refers to advance deposits only,

and is irrelevant since, as X stated above, in an attempt to

“further accomodate plaintiff we haé ;equested no advance deposit,

but only a written assurance that he would pay.

36 Plaintiff is again avoiding the basic issue
here, which has been discussed in previous paragraphs. He was
requested to provide written assurance he would pay the necessary
special search fees; he did not do so. In an attempt to assist
plaintiff in avoiding payment for material which Mr. Tylexr felt

he would really not be interested in, Mr. Tylexr gave plaintiff

' ‘simple directions to follow if he ieally wanted this material.

Plaintiff waited nearly three months to comply with these directions.
Once he complied, we advised him in eight working days that we were
searching for the additional material, and in fact made it available
to him two weeks later, at his convenience. Thus, were it not for
plaintiff's delay, for the time necessary to write a one sentence
letter plaintiff could have reviewed all this material before the
enﬁ of 1975, and the Court and both parxties to this litigation

could have been saved a great deal of time and effort.

37 As I have attempted to explain, no letters

‘written by anyone in the Department of Justice or the FBI have

"denied (plaintiff) access to materials which were within the scope

of (his)‘iniﬁial request."” In response to plaintiff's allcgation

- 10 -
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further on in Paragraph 37, concerniﬁg the péint of whether. . ’ .
the FBXI had any doubt about his willingness to pay for Sny
special search fees, one additional fact should be brought to
the attention of the Court: On December 22, 1975, plaintiff's
attorney called me and indicated thaé he expected us to initiate
and complete this special search in one day, -and to havé the
material available to plaintiff on December 23, 1975. Not

only did plaintiff's attorney fail to give me even an oral

promise during this conversation that the special search fees
would be paid, but he indicated that he was not even sure that

he would pay the $22.10 reproduction charges for the material we
had already furnished him nearly three weeks prior to that con-
versation. Although thé'$22.10 fee was finally paid, with the
thousands upon thousands of requests we mﬁst process, we cannot
afford to make an exception to the law in_a‘case like this when

at one point the reqﬁester's attorne§ has expressed doubt as to
whether he will pay properly assessed charges for material already
furnished him. The final sentence of plaintiff's Paragraph 37
onceﬂggain alleges that Mr. Tyler denied plaintiff access to

these records. This is false. Mr. Tyler told him the recoxds
would be furnished him, and they were in fact furnished hearly

one month ago. ‘

- ~~ 38 I am unaware of any "gratuitous merging" of
plaintiff's request with a later one filed by CBS News. Plaintiff
is correct in his allegation "... that Directoxr Kelley's March 9
letter did not deny my attorney's statement that he knows of at
least two Freedom of Information lawsuits where well~-known _
millionaires have not been charged a cent by the Department of
Justice for searching for recoxrds requested by them." We do not
have the time, nor does the FOIA require us, to attempt to respond
to these sort of claims. What we have done, and what the FOIA
does require! is to make every reasonable effort to qomply com=-
pletely with plaintiff's FOIA requests. - At our March‘23, 1976,
conference with plaintiff, referred to earlier in my affidavit,

plaintiff again mentioned two millionaires, but either could or

-11 -
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would not provide details concerning this-irrelevant issue.
i

" B \‘
From m{ffiirgsffgggllknowledge, I can state that I know of no = .

— ' _—cases fitting those which he describes herxe, although if they

did exist they would be meaningless to this litigationlﬂ with
regard'to plaintiff's allegation concerning "four years of
costly litigation over records which the FBI now claims never
existed," the complaint in this case was filed November 28,
1975. I cannot claim knowledge of what records exist oxr do
not exist in our millions of files, and can only do so after

a specific file has been searched pursuant to a specific request.
Plaintiff was advised in Mr. Ty;er's December 1, 1975, letter
that he was being furnished all recoxds located pursuant to his
request, and I agree with plaintiff that the case should have
been mooted then.

‘ 39 . This paragraph is irrelevant, with the
possible exception of the  last sentence. The additional ballistic
tests and photographs had not been compiled at the time of Mr.
Tyler's letter of Decembex 1, 1975, and Mr. Tyler's statements
concerning them were simply rough estimates of the amount of
material falling within these categories presumed to be located
in FBIHQ files. The actual amount of recoxrds falling within

these categories is somewhat smaller, as plaintiff is aware, since

‘he reviewed these records at the March 23, 1976, meeting.

40 As I stated earliex, the affidavit of Special
Agent Kilty, submitted herewith, sets out the scientific data we.
have already attempted to explain to piaintiff at our half-day
meeting with him on Maxrch 23, 1976. In response to Paragraph 40
of plaintiff's affidavit, please refer to Special Agent Kilty's
affidavit.

41 The case plaintiff cites in this paragraph,
in which the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia granted the Government's motion to dismiss as moot on
July 15/ 1975, is irrelevant to this litigation. We are not in

court to compare the FBI's investigative procedures with whatever

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

4%



v

:',4*§‘, I3

kv

methods plaintiff would use to investigate the assassination

"

Ed

of a President, nor do we wish to engage in a "battle of
scientific experts" in an FOIA suit. In response to plaintiff's
"documentary proof" claim in the last sentence of his Paragraph
41, as I have stated earlier, we have given plaintiff numerous
opportunities to assist us in locating records identifiable with
the subject matter of his requests by furnishing us written
information, but he has never done so. '

42 This paragraph is irrelevant to this litiga-
tion. As I stated earlier, if the Court desires the facts
surrounding plaintiff's allegations concerning our processing
of plaintiff's request for material concerning the assassination
of President Kennedy, for its information in judging plaintiff's
good faith in this litigation, we will provide them.

43 - Please refer to Special Agent Kiity's affi-
davit for the correct information concerning this allegation.

We are not in court to convict or acquit James Earl Ray; we are
hexe to prove we have complied with plaintiff's FOIA requests.

44 Aside from the fact that plaintiff's request
was never effectively received until he sent his letter dated
February 23, 1976, finally agreeing to pay the special search
fees, no further response is deemed necessary to this allegation.
Plaintiff has been furnished the results of all firearms examina-
* tions conducted in this case, with the material which did not
involve the "death bullet" or "Mr. Ray's rifle" having been
furnished him at the Maxch 23, 1976, meeting.

. 45 As demonstrated in Paragraph 44, supra, the
allegations made in Paragraph 45 are false. Plaintiff has been
furnished all notes and reports which were generated in the FBI
Laboratoxry during examinations of the "death bullet" and "Mr.
Ray's rifle." Exactly what plaintiff is referring to when he
alleges that-he has been given "no reports and no complete

tests or test results" is not known.

- 13 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



N » -
- ’ v *l‘f
T . ' . F '
) sapT

46 As plaintiff has been advised in meetings
and correspondence, he has been furnished all material within
the scope of his request. It is thus ipso facto that we have
not conducted tests falling within the scope of his request of
April 15, 1975, which have not been given to plaintiff. There-
fore, he is in as good a position as the FBI "to list the tests
or examinations performed on the King assassination evidence,”
and I believe it would-be mere harassment to require us to do
‘this again. Further, I fail to understand how stating the dates
of these examinations would lead to a determination as to "whether
or not the defendant has complied with (his) request." Please
refer to Special Agent Kilty's affidavit for further correct
information concerning this allegation. _

47 Plaintiff's unsubstantiated allegations con-
cerning the FBI's report-writing pioeedures are false. Also, as
X stated above, I know of no rational reason why the dates of
examinations would assist in a deternmination as to whether plain-
tiff has been given authentic copies of the documents he requested,
even if his false allegations were true. Please refer to Special
Agent Kilty's affidavit for further correct information concerning
this allegation.

48 As stated previously, plaintiff has been given
the results of all ballistic tests, including those examinations
which did not involve the "death bullet" or "Mr. Ray's rifle," the
results of which were furnished plaintiff on the day he executed
his affidavit.

49 Please refer to Special Agent Kilty's affi-
davit for the correct information concerning this allegation.

50 Since plaintiff has been furnished all material
concerning all ballistic examinations conducted, he already pos=
sesses the information he asks for in his fifth interrogatory. As
explained above and in Special Agent Kilty's affidavit, the dates
of these examinations are meaningless. I continue to assert the
exenmption contazned in Title 5, Unxted States Code, Section 552

(b) (7) (C), to protect the identity of persons conducting these

-14 -
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examinations inasmuch as this is exempt from mandatory dis-
closure as it would constitute an unwarrxanted invasio; of .’
pexrsonal privacy.

. 51 The repetitious allegations plaiﬁtiff makes
in this paragraph have been dealt with in my immediately pre=-
ceeding paragraphs. With respect to the last sentence in
plaintiff's Paragraph 51, I believe that since we are now in
litigation, it is for the Court to determine whether we have
completely complied with his requests for all ballistic examina=-
tions, and it is for the very purpose of protecting our persognel
from the time-consuming activities plaintiff admits to planning
in his last sentence that I have asserted the (b) (7) (C) (privacy)
exemption concerning their names. The FOIA does not require the
FBI to release names of its pexsonnel to assist a plaintiff in
taking depositions, nor, as the Court is aware, are these names

necessary.

52 The proper interxpretation of the (b)(7) (C)
(privacy) exemption is left to the Court; I do not feel it is
proper to attempt to set out law instead of facts in an affidavit,
but I believe that plaintiff's interpretation of the (b) (7) (C)
exemption is obviously incorrect. The latter portion of plain-
tiff's Paragraph 52, in which the manner of our past compliance
‘with~other FOIA” requests plaintiff-has submitted to the FBI is
alleged, is irrelevant to this litigation. X am familiar with
plaintiff's prior FOIA request for Kennedy assassiﬁation material.
I believe it is pertinent to note-that, in dismissing plaintiff's
suit (which plaintiff cites in his Paragraph 52), the Honorable
7 John H. Pratt, United States District Court Judge, stated:
‘ "Well, I have spend a gbodwdeal of time
going over the papers that wexe filed in this case,
-and I am satisfied in my own mind that there has
been a-good-faith effort on the part of the Govern-
ment,. and that the Government has complied
substantially with its obligations under the Frcedom

of Information Act.
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_"Accordingly, I am going to grant the "
Government's motion to dismiss this matter as moot.

"Mr. Lesar, you are familiar with going
to the Court of Appeals, and you may have some
gentlemen there who will tell me I am wrong. They
have done this before. ,

"But let me say parenthetically, that you
don't get cooperation from people by calling them
liars and kicking them in the face. And I should
think that you and Mr. Weisberg would have learned
that by this time.

"X think the Government has been oppressed
by a lot of the requests, which X think are completely
above and beyond anything that you are entitled to. I
don't think the Government is required in this type of
a case to go out and take depositions of people and get
affidavits from everybody under the sun.

"I think that in relying on Mr. Kilty for two
affidavits and also on the gentleman from the Atomic
Energy Commission, they did all. that they were required
to do."

53 Plaintiff's speculations as to our motives are

_incorrect and improper. In xesponse,.the.Court is-respectfully
referxed to Paragraph 51 of my affidavit.

54 In addition to my previous discussion concern=
ing plaintiff's previous paragraphs, please refer to Special Agent
Kilty's affidavit for further corxrrect information &oncerning this
allegation.

55 No factual response is deemed necessary to
this allegation.

56 No faétual response is deemed necessary to
this allegation, other than noting that once again plaintiff claims
to possess "evidence" without giving factual support for same.

57 No factual response is deemed necessary to

this allegation.
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